

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
MEGAN MAREK,

*Petitioner,*

v.

SEAN LANE, on behalf of himself and  
all others similarly situated, et al.,

*Respondents.*

—◆—  
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Ninth Circuit**

—◆—  
**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

—◆—  
THEODORE H. FRANK  
ADAM EZRA SCHULMAN  
CENTER FOR CLASS  
ACTION FAIRNESS  
1718 M St., N.W., No. 236  
Washington, D.C. 20036

JOHN W. DAVIS  
LAW OFFICE OF JOHN W. DAVIS  
501 W. Broadway, Ste. 800  
San Diego, CA 92101

STEVEN F. HELFAND  
HELFAND LAW OFFICES  
582 Market St., Ste. 1400  
San Francisco, CA 94104

DAVID B. RIVKIN, JR.  
*Counsel of Record*  
ANDREW M. GROSSMAN  
BAKERHOSTETLER LLP  
1050 Connecticut Ave., N.W.,  
Ste. 1100  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 861-1731  
drivkin@bakerlaw.com

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI .....	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	3
JURISDICTION.....	4
RULE INVOLVED .....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
A. The <i>Cy Pres</i> Doctrine in Class Action Settlements.....	5
B. Facebook’s Beacon Program .....	7
C. The District Court Approves a Settlement That Provides No Relief to Class Mem- bers, Only a <i>Cy Pres</i> Award .....	10
D. A Split Panel of the Ninth Circuit Affirms ....	13
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION ...	18
I. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision Squarely Conflicts with the Decisions of Other Cir- cuits Limiting the Use of <i>Cy Pres</i> Awards ....	18
II. The Question Presented Is Important and Frequently Recurring.....	30
CONCLUSION.....	39

## TABLE OF APPENDICES

Appendix A: Opinion, <i>Lane v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , Nos. 10-16380 & 10-16398 (9th Cir. Sept. 20, 2012).....	App. 1
--	--------

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
Appendix B: Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, and Order Approving Settlement, <i>Lane v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , No. 08-3845 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 17, 2010) .....	App. 48
Appendix C: Order Regarding Attorney Fees, <i>Lane v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , No. 08-3845 (N.D. Cal. May 24, 2010) .....	App. 63
Appendix D: Final Judgment and Order of Dismissal, <i>Lane v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , No. 08-3845 (N.D. Cal. May 27, 2010) .....	App. 68
Appendix E: Order Denying Rehearing and Rehearing En Banc & Dissent to Order, <i>Lane v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , Nos. 10-16380 & 10-16398 (9th Cir. Feb. 26, 2013) .....	App. 73

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>In re Agent Orange Product Liability Litigation</i> , 818 F.2d 179 (2d Cir. 1987).....	6, 27, 28, 29, 35
<i>In re Airline Ticket Commission Antitrust Litigation</i> , 307 F.3d 679 (8th Cir. 2002) .....	26
<i>Amchem Products, Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997) .....	5, 30, 35
<i>In re Baby Products Antitrust Litigation</i> , 708 F.3d 163 (3d Cir. 2013) .....	19, 20, 21, 25, 29
<i>In re Compact Disc Minimum Advertised Price Litigation</i> , 236 F.R.D. 48 (D. Me. 2006) .....	37
<i>In re Compact Disc Minimum Advertised Price Antitrust Litigation</i> , No. 2:00MD1361-PH, 2005 WL 1923446 (D. Me. Aug. 9, 2005) .....	31
<i>Dennis v. Kellogg Co.</i> , 697 F.3d 858 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	35
<i>Devlin v. Scardelletti</i> , 536 U.S. 1 (2002) .....	4
<i>In re Easysaver Rewards Litigation</i> , ___ F. Supp. 2d ___, No. 09-cv-2094 AJB (WVG), 2013 WL 435032 (S.D. Cal. Feb. 4, 2013) .....	32
<i>Eisen v. Carlisle &amp; Jacquelin</i> , 479 F.2d 1005 (2d Cir. 1973) .....	7, 27, 35
<i>In re Folding Carton Antitrust Litigation</i> , 744 F.2d 1252 (7th Cir. 1984) .....	27
<i>In re Google Buzz Privacy Litigation</i> , No. C 10-00672 JW, 2011 WL 7460099 (N.D. Cal. June 2, 2011) .....	32, 34

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Hansberry v. Lee</i> , 311 U.S. 32 (1940) .....	34
<i>Houck v. Folding Carton Administration Committee</i> , 881 F.2d 494 (7th Cir. 1989) .....	26, 32
<i>Jackson v. Phillips</i> , 96 Mass. 539 (1867) .....	5
<i>Klier v. Elf Autochem North America, Inc.</i> , 658 F.3d 468 (5th Cir. 2011) .....	24, 25, 36
<i>In re Lupron Marketing &amp; Sales Practices Litigation</i> , 677 F.3d 21 (1st Cir. 2012) .....	26, 28, 29
<i>Masters v. Wilhelmina Model Agency, Inc.</i> , 473 F.3d 423 (2d Cir. 2007) .....	25
<i>Mirfasihi v. Fleet Mortgage Corp.</i> , 356 F.3d 781 (7th Cir. 2004) .....	22, 31
<i>Mirfasihi v. Fleet Mortgage Corp.</i> , 450 F.3d 745 (7th Cir. 2006) .....	23, 24
<i>Molski v. Gleich</i> , 318 F.3d 937 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	34
<i>Nachshin v. AOL, LLC</i> , 663 F.3d 1034 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	36
<i>In re Netflix Privacy Litigation</i> , No. 5:11-CV-00379 EJD, 2013 WL 112080 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 18, 2013) .....	32
<i>Perkins v. Am. Nat’l Ins. Co.</i> , No. 3:05-CV-100 (CDL), 2012 WL 2839788 (M.D. Ga. July 10, 2012) .....	32, 36
<i>In re Pet Food Products Liability Litigation</i> , 629 F.3d 333 (3d Cir. 2010) .....	21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>In re Pharmaceutical Industry Average Wholesale Price Litigation</i> , 588 F.3d 24 (1st Cir. 2009).....	25
<i>SEC v. Bear, Sterns &amp; Co.</i> , 626 F. Supp. 2d 402 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	32, 36
<i>Standard Fire Ins. Co. v. Knowles</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1345 (2013).....	30
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011).....	30
 STATUTES AND RULES	
18 U.S.C. § 2710 .....	10, 12
28 U.S.C. § 1254 .....	4
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 .....	4, 5, 30, 34, 35
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
American Law Institute, Principles of the Law of Aggregate Litigation § 3.07 (2010) ...	25, 26, 29, 32
John H. Beisner, Jessica Davidson Miller & Jordan M. Schwartz, <i>Cy Pres: A Not So Charitable Contribution to Class Action Practice</i> (2010).....	7, 33, 36



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Examination of Litigation Abuse: Hearing Before the Subcommittee on the Constitution and Civil Justice of the House Committee on the Judiciary, 113th Congress (Mar. 13, 2013) (written testimony of Theodore H. Frank).....	32
Ted Frank, Fraley v. Facebook update, Point of Law (July 12, 2012).....	37
Sylvia Hsieh, Class Action Settlements Face Growing Scrutiny by Objectors, Courts, Lawyers USA, Mar. 31, 2013.....	1
Adam Liptak, Doling Out Other People’s Money, N.Y. Times, Nov. 26, 2007 .....	36
Pamela A. MacLean, Competing for Leftovers, California Lawyer 15 (Sept. 2011).....	32, 34
Roger Parloff, Google and Facebook’s New Tactic in the Tech Wars, CNNMoney, July 20, 2012 .....	34
Martin H. Redish, Peter Julian & Samantha Zyontz, <i>Cy Pres</i> Relief and the Pathologies of the Modern Class Action: A Normative and Empirical Analysis, 62 Fla. L. Rev. 617 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
Ashley Roberts, Law School Gets \$5.1 Million to Fund New Center, GW Hatchet, Dec. 3, 2007 .....	33
Sam Yospe, Note, <i>Cy Pres</i> Distributions in Class Action Settlements, 2009 Colum. Bus. L. Rev. 1014 .....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Mark Zuckerberg, Our Commitment to the Facebook Community, The Facebook Blog (Nov. 29, 2011).....	10
